without and with CDM financing.

Table 8: Key Summary of project financial analysis without and with CDM financing)

 Without CDM With CDM

IRR 8.6% 15.9%

As shown, the project IRR without CDM financing (8.6%) is too low, and hence doesn’t
encourage for a favourable decision to the project activity.  Any unfavourable variation in the
determining factors of the project (e.g. energy market developments) will put the project into
question.  Attractiveness of the project would improve significantly thanks to the CERs revenues,
with an IRR jumping to 15.9%; thus providing for a +7.3% bonus in IRR.  This would greatly
alleviate the economic risks associated with the project.

To confirm whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust to reasonable
variations in the critical assumptions, sensitivity analysis was conducted by varying the following
parameters:

- Sensitivity Analysis 1: Initial Investment costs is 10% lower or higher than expected
- Sensitivity Analysis 2: Savings in energy expenses (in dinars) is 10% lower or higher

than expected

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis - Impact of variations in critical assumptions on project IRR
Without CDM consideration

Variations -10% -5% 0% +5% +10%

Investment cost 10.8% 9.7% 8.6% 7.6% 6.7%

Savings in energy expenses 6.5% 7.5% 8.6% 9.6% 10.6%
NB: resulting IRR are shown in the shaded cells

7 Besides the above mentioned 39.7 million dinars of investment cost, STEG will also bear the cost of

the primary gas pipeline; which would amount to 27 million dinars (US$ 20 millions).

UNFCCC/CCNUCC

CDM – Executive Board  Page 14

The sensitivity analysis shows a limited improvement in IRR when considering 10% variations in
investment costs and in Savings in energy expenses.  The most favourable situation lies with the
reduction of the Investment cost by 10%, which results in an IRR amounting to 10.8%.  This IRR